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1274 IN FAVOR OF STATE MILITARY DEFENSE COMMJ:SSION 

CHAP. 143 RESOLVES, 1949 

Chapter 141 
RESOLVE in Favor of the University of Maine for Buildings. 

University of Maine; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general 
fund, the sum of $I35,000 in favor of the University of Maine to construct 
and equip a pathology laboratory, for poultry and animal diseases. 

EiI'ective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 142 
RESOL VE for the Development and Improvement of Baxter State Park. 

Baxter State Park; development and improvement of. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of 
the general fund the sum of $I2,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
I950 and the sum of $I3,000 for'the fiscal year ending June 30, I95I, for' 
the purpose of expanding and improving the recreational facilities of said 
park in the "Roaring Brook'" area at the south end of said park and the 
"Trout Brook" <l:rea at the north end of the park, including the purchase 
of equipment necessary for camp ground operation and fire patrol. Said 
development, improvement and purchase of equipment for the aforesaid 
purposes shall be carried out under the direction of the Baxter State Park 
Authority, This appropriation is for capital expenditure and not of a 
recurring nature, and any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall 
remain a continuous carrying account until the purposes of this resolve 
ha ve been accomplished. 

EiI'ective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 143 
RESOL VE in Favor of State Military Defense Commission. 

State Military Defense Commission; appropriation for. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus 
of the general fund the sum of $roo,ooo for the construction of an Armory­
Community Center in Fort Fairfield and $roo,ooo for the purchase and 
remodeling of certain property to be used as an Armory-Community Center 
in Waterville to be matched to the extent of at least a 50-50 basis by the 
communities; provided, however, that if the federal government matches 
any part of the state funds herein specified, that part" of state funds in ex­
cess shall be used for capital expenditures for armory construction, but 
only if such additional construction is matched on a 50% matching basis 
by federal monies. 

EiI'ective August 6, 1949 
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